
 
Form 2 

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

The land affected by the 
application is located at: 

293 Colquhoun Road LAKES ENTRANCE 3909  
Lot: 5 PS: 625118, Lot: 2 PS: 625118 

The application is for a 
permit to: 

Two Lot Subdivision (Boundary Realignment), a Second 
Dwelling and an Outbuilding 

A permit is required under the following clauses of the planning scheme:  

Planning Scheme Clause Matter for which a permit is required 

35.03-3 To Subdivide land 

35.03-4 To construct buildings and works associated with a section 2 
use (second dwelling and associated outbuilding) 

42.01-2 To subdivide land 

42.01-2 To construct a building or construct and carry out works 

44.01-2 To construct a building or construct and carry out works 

44.01-5 To subdivide land 

44.06-2 To subdivide land 

44.06-2 To construct a building or carry our works associated with 
accommodation (dweling) 

The applicant for the 
permit is: 

Jon Brodzik Surveys Pty Ltd 

The application reference 
number is: 

5.2024.210.1 

 
You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of charge at: 
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-
applications  
 
You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any documents that 
support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East Gippsland Shire. This can 
be done during office hours and is free of charge. 
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make other 
submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any 
person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which an 
application may be made for review of a decision on the application. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to the applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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Description of amendment - Describe the amendment being applied for (i.e. change to condition, change to 
development): Add second dwelling to purpose of application, add vary dwelling setback to 80m. 

Estimated difference in cost of development as a result of the amendment. Note: You may be required to verify 
this estimate: $350000 

Site plan - floor plan/elevations: 759 BUILDING PLANS.pdf 

Planning report: 759 amendment report b.pdf 

1. Supporting information/reports: 24015 BMS lot 1(B).pdf 

2. Supporting information/reports: BMP VERSION 2.pdf 

Who is the invoice to be made out to?: Ashley Carroll 

Declaration: Yes 

Privacy Statement: Yes 
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Introduction 

This Bushfire Management Statement has been prepared in response to the requirements 
of Clause 44.06 – Bushfire Management Overlay, and in accordance with the application 
requirements of Clause 53.02 – Bushfire Planning. 

The statement contains two components: 

1. A bushfire hazard site assessment including a plan that describes the bushfire 
hazard within 150 metres of the proposed development.  The description of the 
hazard must be prepared in accordance with Section 2.2.3 to 2.2.5 of 
AS3959:2018 Construction of buildings in bushfire prone areas (Standards 
Australia) excluding paragraph (a) of Section 2.2.3.2.  Photographs or other 
techniques maybe used to assist in describing the bushfire hazard. 

2. A bushfire management statement describing how the proposed development 
responds to the requirements of Clause 44.06 and 53.02-3. 
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Application Details 

Municipality: East Gippsland Shire Council 

Title description: Lot 1 PS 616917 

Overlays: BMO, DDO8, EMO, ESO 

Zoning: Rural Living Zone 

 

Site Description 

Site shape: Irregular Battleaxe with rectangular Building area 

Site Dimensions: 160m x 100m Approx 

Site Area: 1.467 ha. 

Existing use and 
siting of buildings 
and works on and 
near the land: 

Site Contains an Existing Dwelling with an 
accommodation complex adjacent the west side 
boundary and existing dwelling on the adjacent site to 
the East. 

Existing vehicle 
arrangements: 

An Existing gravel driveway to the Proposed House site 
with access from Colquhoun Road (Approx 4km to the 
township)  

Location of nearest 
fire hydrant: 

Located Approx 3km from site 

(Residential areas along Thorpes lane and Ostlers road) 

Any other features 
of the site relevant 
to bushfire 
considerations: 

Forest Vegetation approx. 150m from the front boundary 
exists to the north ‘Colquhoun Forest’.  Low threat 
vegetaion exists between the forest vegetation and 
adjacent side boundaries. 

Grassland exists adjacent the Southern boundary, 
approx. 100m from the building site. 

 

  



 5 | P a g e  
 

Bushfire Hazard Assessment 

Classify the vegetation within 150 metres of the proposed development in accordance 
with AS3959:2009 Construction of buildings in bushfire prone areas 

 
Direction (Aspect) 

Northern Southern Eastern Western 

Vegetation 
(within 150 metres 
of proposed 
building / works) 

Excludable / Low 

Threat ☐ 

Modified ☐ 

Forest ☐ 

Woodland ☐ 

Scrub (tall) ☐ 

Shrubland (short) ☐ 

Mallee ☐ 

Rainforest ☐ 

Grassland  

Excludable / Low 

Threat ☐ 

Modified ☐ 

Forest ☐ 

Woodland ☐ 

Scrub (tall) ☐ 

Shrubland (short) ☐ 

Mallee ☐ 

Rainforest ☐ 

Grassland  

Excludable / Low 

Threat  

Modified ☐ 

Forest ☐ 

Woodland ☐ 

Scrub (tall) ☐ 

Shrubland (short) ☐ 

Mallee ☐ 

Rainforest ☐ 

Grassland ☐ 

Excludable / Low 

Threat  

Modified ☐ 

Forest ☐ 

Woodland ☐ 

Scrub (tall) ☐ 

Shrubland (short) ☐ 

Mallee ☐ 

Rainforest ☐ 

Grassland ☐ 

Effective 
Slope 

(under the 
classifiable 
vegetation within 
150 metres) 

Upslope / Flat  

DOWNSLOPE 

>0 to 5 ° ☐ 

>5 to 10° ☐ 

>10° to 15° ☐ 

>15 to 20° ☐ 

>20° ☐ 

Upslope / Flat ☐ 

DOWNSLOPE 

>0 to 5 °  

>5 to 10° ☐ 

>10° to 15° ☐ 

>15 to 20° ☐ 

>20° ☐ 

Upslope / Flat ☐ 

DOWNSLOPE 

>0 to 5 °  

>5 to 10° ☐ 

>10° to 15° ☐ 

>15 to 20° ☐ 

>20° ☐ 

Upslope / Flat ☐ 

DOWNSLOPE 

>0 to 5 °  

>5 to 10° ☐ 

>10° to 15° ☐ 

>15 to 20° ☐ 

>20° ☐ 

Distance (m) 
to 

Classifiable 
Vegetation 

38m 98m 36m 33m 

A scaled plan that shows the following is required:  

 150 metre assessment around the location of proposed buildings and around reasonable 
siting options for proposed buildings (if they are available) 

 Property boundaries 
 Orientation 
 Contours 
 Classifiable vegetation within the assessment area 
 Excludable vegetation within the assessment area 
 Distance between the classifiable vegetation and the proposed buildings 
 Slope under the classifiable vegetation (slope is based on the slope under the classifiable 

vegetation and not the slope between the vegetation and the building)  
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Bushfire Site Hazard Plan 

Add Bushfire Site Hazard Plan here 
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53.02-3  Dwellings in Existing Settlements – Bushfire 
Protection Objective 

To specify bushfire design and construction measures for a single dwelling or alteration 
and extension to an existing dwelling that reduces the risk to life and property to an 
acceptable level. 

 

Approved Measure (AM) 1.1 - Siting 

Requirement 

A building is sited to ensure the site best achieves the following: 

 

 The maximum separation distance between the building and the 
bushfire hazard 

The Proposed building Site has been set back 38m from the adjacent lot with 
grlassand, this provides approx. 150m setback from the ‘Forest’ vegetation 
fire threat across the Colquhoun roadway 

 

 The building is in close proximity to a public road 

The Building site has been located near to the front boundary via a battleaxe 
driveway to provide close access to the Colquhoun roadway. 

 

 Access can be provided to the building for emergency service vehicles 

Access is available to the Building Site from Colquhoun Road via a gravel 
driveway suitabable for Emergency Vehicles 

 

Any other comments  

The Proposed building Site has been positioned to be exceeding 150m from 
the Colquhoun Forest vegetation while remaining at the front of the 
allotment to provide reduced driveway length for emergency vehicles. 

 

Has Approved Measure (AM) 1.1 been fully met? Yes  No ☐ 
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Approved Measure (AM) 1.2 – Bushfire Construction and Defendable 
Space 

Requirement: 

A building provides the defendable space in accordance with Table 1 Columns A, B, C, D 
or E and Table 6 to Clause 53.02-5.  Adjoining land may be included as defendable space 
where there is reasonable assurance that the land will remain or continue to be managed 
in that condition as part of the defendable space. 

The building will be provided with defendable space in accordance with Column A 
. The defendable space distance required is 22 metres. 

 

Table 6 of Clause 53.02-5 - Vegetation management requirement: 

Vegetation must to be managed to the following standard CONFIRM 
ACCEPTANCE 

 Grass must be short cropped and maintained during the 
declared fire danger period.  

 All leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at 
regular intervals during the declared fire danger period. 

 Within 10 metres of a building, flammable objects must not 
be located close to the vulnerable parts of the building.  

 Plants greater than 10 centimetres in height must not be 
placed within 3m of a window or glass feature of the 
building.  

 Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees. 
 Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5 sq. 

metres in area and must be separated by at least 5 metres.  
 Trees must not overhang or touch any elements of the 

building. 
 The canopy of trees must be separated by at least 5 

metres. 
 There must be a clearance of at least 2 metres between 

the lowest tree branches and ground level. 

 

 

Is the defendable space wholly contained within the boundaries of your 
property? 

 Yes ☐ No  if no, provide an explanation 

Part defendale space for the North direction overlaps Lot 1  

(part of the proposed Subdivsion area) 

 

A building is constructed to the bushfire attack level: 

 That corresponds to the defendable space provided in accordance with Table 1 to 
Clause 53.02-5.  The building will be constructed to BAL 12.5 

OR 
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 The next lower bushfire attack level that corresponds to the defendable space 
provided in accordance with Table 1 to Clause 53.02-5. The building will be 
constructed to Select the BAL Rating where all of the following will apply:   

☐  A private bushfire shelter (a Class 10c building within the meaning of the 
Building regulations 2006) is constructed on the same land as the 
dwelling. 

☐ A minimum bushfire attack level of BAL 12.5 is provided in all 
circumstances. 

Click here to add any other comments 

 

Any other comments 

      

Has Approved Measure (AM) 1.2 been fully met? Yes  No ☐ 
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Approved Measure (AM) 1.3 – Water Supply and Access 

Water Supply Requirement 

The building is provided with a static water supply for fire fighting and property protection 
purposes as specified in Table 4 to Clause 53.02-5. 

The water supply may be in the same tank as other water supplies provided that a 
separate outlet is reserved for fire fighting water supplies 

Lot Size (m2) Hydrant 
Available 

Capacity 
(litres) 

Fire 
Authority 
Fittings & 

Access 
Required 

Select 
Response 

Less than 500 Not Applicable 2,500 No ☐ 

500 – 1000 Yes 5,000 No ☐ 

500 – 1000 No 10,000 Yes ☐ 

1001 and above Not Applicable 10,000 Yes  

Note: a hydrant is available if it is located within 120 metres of the rear of the building 

Confirm Static 
Water Supply 
meets the 
following 
requirements 

 Is stored in an above ground water tank constructed of 
concrete or metal 

 All fixed above ground water pipes and fittings for fire 
fighting purposes must be made of corrosive resistant 
metal. 

 Include a separate outlet for occupant use 

The following additional requirements apply when 10,000 
litres of static water is required: 

 Be readily identifiable from the building or appropriate 
identification signage to the satisfaction of the relevant fire 
authority must be provided. 

 Be located within 60 metres of the outer edge of the 
approved building 

 The outlet/s of the water tank must by within 4 metres of 
the accessway and unobstructed 

 Incorporate a ball or gate valve (British Standard Pipe (BSP 
65mm) and coupling (64mm CFA 3 thread per inch male 
fitting) 

 Any pipework and fittings must be a minimum of 65mm 
(excluding the CFA coupling) 
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Additional Information: 

A hydrant is not available in close proximity of the site.  A proposed water storage tank 
will be provided for fire fighting purposes. 

Has Approved Measure (AM) 1.3 (Water Supply) 

been fully met? Yes ☐ No ☐ 
 

 

Access Requirement 

Vehicle access is designed and constructed as specified in Table 5 to Clause 52.02-5 
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Column A Column B 

Length of 
access is less 
than 30 metres 

☐ There are no design and construction requirements if fire 
authority access to water supply is not required under AM 
1.3 

Length of 
access is less 
than 30 metres 

☐ Where fire authority access to the water supply is required 
under AM1.3 fire authority vehicles must be able to get 
within 4 metres of the water supply outlet 

Explain how fire authority vehicle can get within 4 
metres of the water supply outlet  

Length of 
access is 
greater than 30 
metres 

The following design and construction requirements apply: 

☐ All weather construction 

☐ A load limit of at least 15 tonnes 

☐ Provide a minimum trafficable width of 3.5 metres 

☐ Be clear of encroachments for at least 0.5 metres on each 
side and at least 4 metres vertically 

☐ Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10 metres 

☐ The average grade must be no more than 1 in 7 
(14.4%)(8.1°) with a maximum grade of no more than 1 
in 5 (20%)(11.3°) for no more than 50 metres 

☐ Dips must have no more than a 1 in 8 (12.5 per cent) (7.1 
degrees) entry and exit angle 

Length of 
access is 
greater than 
100 metres 

A turning area for fire fighting vehicles must be provided close to 
the building by one of the following: 

☐ A turning circle with a minimum radius of eight metres 

☐ A driveway encircling the dwelling 

 The provision of other vehicle turning heads such as a T 
head or Y Head – which meet the specification of Austroad 
Design for an 8.8 metre service vehicle. 

Length of 
access is 
greater than 
200 metres 

☐ Passing bays must be provided at least every 200 metres. 

☐ Passing bays must be a minimum of 20 metres long with a 
minimum trafficable width of six metres. 
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Additional Information: 

Access to the dwelling will be available via a gravel driveway providing access from the 
Colquhoun roadway.  A suitable ‘Y’ head would be provided near to the dwelling 

Has Approved Measure (AM) 1.3 (Access) 

been fully met? Yes  No ☐ 
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Attachment 1 – Site Photos 

 

Add site photographs to support your bushfire site hazard assessment 
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- There must be a clearance of at least 2m between the lowest tree branches and ground level.

- The canopy of trees must be separated by at least 5 metres.

- Trees must not overhang or touch any elements of the building.

- Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5 sqm. in area and must be separated by at least 5 metres. 

- Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees.

- Plants greater than 10 centimetres in height must not be placed within 3 metres of a window or glass feature of the building.

- Within 10 metres of a building, flammable objects must not be located close to the vulnerable parts of the building.

 - All leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at regular intervals during the declared fire danger period.

 - Grasses must be short cropped and maintained during the declared fire danger period.

Defendable space is provided and managed in accordance with the following requirements:

Vegetation managment requirement 

Minimum  BAL - 12.5
BMO Construction Design Rating - 

- Be stored in an above ground water tank constructed of concrete or metal.

Water Supply requirements - 

Unless specified in a schedule or otherwise agreed in writing to the satisfaction of the relevant fire authority.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the relevant fire authority, the water supply must:

- Have all fixed above ground water pipes and fittings required for firefighting purposes made from corrosive resistant metal.

- Include a separate outlet for occupant use.

A 10,000 litre water supply is required, fire authority fittings and acess must be provided as follows:

- Be readily identifiable from the building or appropriate identification signs to the satisfaction of the relevant fire authority.

- Be located within 60 metres of the outer edge of the approved building.
- The outlet/s of the water tank must be within 4 metres of the accessway and unobstructed.

- Incorporate a separate ball or gate valve (British Standard Pipe (BSP 65 millimetre) and coupling (64 millimetre CFA 3 thread per inch mate fitting).
- Any pipework and fittings must be a minimum of 65 millimetres (excluding the CFA coupling)

Vehicle access design and construction
Vehicle access is greater than 100 metres
The following design and construction requirements apply:

- All weather construction.

- A load limit of at least 15 tonnes.
- Provide a minimum trafficable width of 3.5 metres.

- Be clear of encroachments for at least 0.5 metres on each side and at least 4 metres vertically.

- Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10 metres.

- Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10 metres.

 - The average grade must be no more than 1 in 7 (14.4%) ( 8.1 Deg.) with a maximum grade of no more thqn 1 in 5 (20%) ( 11.3 Deg.) for no more than 50 metres.

- Dips must have no more than a 1 in 8 (12.5 percent) (7.1 degrees) entry and exit angle.

- The provision of turning heads such as T and Y head to Austroad Design for an 8.8 metre Service Vehicle

SCALE

LENGTHS ARE IN METRES

10 20 30 400

SHEET 2 OF 2VERSION 1 

BAL RATING MINIMUM 12.5
SHEET SIZE - A4

SCALE - 1000

ORIGINAL

LAKES ENTRANCE  3909
293 COLQUHOUN ROAD

BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN



C  O  L  Q  U  H  O  U  N       R  O  A  D  .

4.9 m 63.15 m

25.10 m

44.2 m

Line Of Easment

Lot 1 

5.03 m

13.67 m

31
.7

8 
m

Lot 2

120.0 m

20
1.

17
 m

TANK SITE

ACCESS

ACCESS

46.3 m

66
.0

 m

69.0 m

69.0 m

66
.0

 m

49
.6

 m

81
.2

 m

26.0 m

38.2 m

102.5 m

12
7.

5 
m

BUILDING SITE

MANAGED 
VEGETATION AREA

NORTH

8 m WIDE

BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN
293 COLQUHOUN ROAD
LAKES ENTRANCE  3909

ORIGINAL

SCALE - 1000

SHEET SIZE - A4

BAL RATING MINIMUM 12.5

VERSION 1 SHEET 1 OF 2

0 40302010

LENGTHS ARE IN METRES

SCALE





















STREETER CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES Pty Ltd
C o n s u l t i n g    C i v i l    E n g i n e e r

 ( A.C.N. 072 946 760 )

81-101 Brooks Road Bruthen  Victoria. 3885      Correspondence   :   P.O.Box 126, Bruthen Vic  3885

Tel :  (03)  5157 5362

Client:  Job No:  246934

Job:  Date:  23-Apr-24

Design:  Neil Streeter

Checked:  Neil Streeter

LOG OF HAND AUGER BORES

BORE No. DEPTH   DESCRIPTION REMARKS

S3 0

150

300

900

S4 0

150

350

900

Lakes Entrance

email: streetercivil@bigpond.com

proposed residence

Ashley Carroll

293 Colquhoun Road

dark brown silty topsoil; dry

pale tan/yellow fine silty sand; dry; firm

orange clay, containing lenses of tan 

sand; damp and lumpy; stiff

end of bore

_________________________________

dark brown silty topsoil; dry

pale tan/yellow fine silty sand; dry; firm

orange clay, containing lenses of tan 

sand; damp and lumpy; stiff

end of bore

at the building site 

within proposed Lot 2

_________________

at the building site 

within proposed Lot 2
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S T R E E T E R  C I V I L  E N G I N E E R I N G  S E R V I C E S  P t y .  L t d .  
C o n s u l t i n g  C i v i l  E n g i n e e r  

(A.C.N. 072 946 760) 

81 – 101 Brooks Road  Bruthen     P O Box 126  Bruthen VIC  3885 

e-mail: streetercivil@bigpond.com       Tel. 5157 5362 

 

SITE CLASSIFICATION REPORT –  NEW RESIDENCE 

    293 COLQUHOUN ROAD - LAKES ENTRANCE 

JOB NUMBER-  246934    DATE: 23 APRIL 2024 

 

GENERAL 

This Soil Investigation consists of the drilling of 2 boreholes on the proposed site area using a hand auger.  Disturbed soil 

samples collected have been subjected to visual examination and classification.  The Borelogs, showing soil profiles are 

recorded on page SR2 as attached and forming part of this report.  Bore locations are shown on site plan page SR3. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The property owners wish to construct a single storey residence at 293 Colquhoun Road.  The subject lot will be created 

by a two lot subdivision that is underway.  The land parcel is irregular in shape and about 20.59 hectares in area, with a 

100 metre long frontage to Colquhoun Road and a maximum depth of 1020 metres to the south west. 

 

The property is within the Rural Living (RLZ) zone of the East Gippsland planning scheme.  The north east part of Lot 2 

contains two farm storage sheds and is dissected by an overhead electricity supply line.  The adjacent land to the east has 

an existing house, while a small group of holiday cabins occupy land to the north west. 

 

The proponent has provided an indicative development plan for the proposed residence, which will be situated near the 

north east corner with a setback of about 25 metres from the road and at least 15 metres from the east boundary.  The 

site has a maintained cover of pasture grass and is clear of vegetation apart from a few remnant trees along the road 

reserve.  The soils encountered consist of dark brown silty topsoil and tan/yellow fine silty sand up to 350 mm in depth, 

overlaying orange sandy clays at greater depth. 

 

 

DRAINAGE 

The north (front) part of the subject land, which will contain the build site for the residence, is west sloping towards a 

minor drainage line that has a small farm dam across the gully within the property to the south west.  The average annual 

rainfall for the site is 750 mm. 

 

GEOLOGY 

The Bairnsdale Geological Map SJ 55-7 describes the area as Tertiary Upper Pliocene consisting of deposits of gravel, 

sand, silt and clays.  The samples taken confirm this description. 

 

SITE CLASSIFICATION 

Samples from bores show that the classification of the site to be MODERATELY REACTIVE (M) in accordance with 

AS 2870.1 -2011 "RESIDENTIAL SLABS AND FOOTINGS".  NOTE: These classifications are based on limited 

bores and should conditions vary after site excavation then the classification should be reassessed. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  MODERATELY REACTIVE (M) SITES 

It is recommended that basic footing details be in accordance with Section 3 of AS 2870.1 -2011 for soil Class M and that 

pad footings and concrete stumps be in accordance with AS 1684 – Residential Timber Framing Construction Manuals.   

 

FOUNDING DEPTHS FOR FOOTINGS  

(BELOW EXISTING NATURAL SURFACE) 

STRIP FOOTINGS     600 mm EDGE BEAMS           250 mm PADS                          600 mm 

 

BEARING CAPACITIES 

Generally the soil under the foundations will have a minimum Bearing Capacity of 100 kPa at 600 mm depth, and 250 kPa 

at 900 mm depth 
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S T R E E T E R  C I V I L  E N G I N E E R I N G  S E R V I C E S  

P t y .  L t d . -  
C o n s u l t i n g  C i v i l  E n g i n e e r  

(A.C.N. 072 946 760) 

81 – 101 Brooks Road  Bruthen   P O Box 126  Bruthen VIC  3885 

e-mail: streetercivil@bigpond.com     Tel. 5157 5362 

 

Important Notes 
 
1. The previous conclusions are based on limited bores and should conditions on site vary 

from the bore descriptions variation in footing sizes and depths may be necessary. It is 

recommended any variations be reported to the engineer. 

2. Clays expand and contract because of moisture changes and even relatively stable clays 

will move appreciably if subject to extreme moisture conditions on the site. The builder is 

to make the owner aware of the following: 

• Leaking plumbing or blocked drains should be repaired promptly. Garden 

watering, especially by sprinklers should be controlled to avoid saturation of 

foundations. Proper garden maintenance should produce year round uniform 

moisture conditions. 

• Trees and shrubs can cause substantial drying of the soil and associated shrinkage 

of the clay. This effect is most likely to result in damage when added to the drying 

from a drought or long dry spell. This problem can be avoided by plating trees at 

substantial distances from the house. For complete protection against damage, 

trees should be avoided on reactive clay sites. 

3. Some minor cracking, whilst undesirable, will occur in a significant proportion of houses 

on reactive clays. It is impossible to design a footing system that will completely protect a 

house under all circumstances. 

4. Various construction and architectural details can be adopted to reduce the effect of 

movement. 

• articulation  of brickwork 

• Flexible plumbing connection 

• Surface drainage of allotments to avoid water ponding against or near footings. 

• Subsoil drainage (refer to site plan page SR-3 and specification sheet page SR-1) 

5. Any excavations required parallel to the footings should be kept at a suitable distance from 

the footings to prevent undermining. Service trenches should be filled with natural site clay 

in order to prevent rapid movement of soil moisture into the backfill. 

6. All foundations and site works should be inspected by a competent person to ensure that 

subsurface conditions and site preparation procedures are in accordance with those 

outlined in the report.  If any doubt exists then this office should be contacted immediately 

for further advice.  We take no responsibility for any consequences arising from footing 

excavations either shallower or deepened beyond our recommended founding depths 

without our prior approval. 

7. The use of standard footings as presented in AS2870-2011 is only applicable to building 

works with a loading and a construction style similar that of a residential dwelling as 

described in section 3.1 of AS2870-2011. 
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Water Supply - (with remote outlet)

Access - (Greater than 100m)

- A 10,000 Litre water tank available on site for fire fighting purposes meeting the following requirements - 

- The static water supply must be stored in an above ground tank constructed of concrete or metal.

- The static water supply must include a seperate outlet for private use of the owner/occupier of the land that incorporates a ball or gate valve.

Construction Standard - 
Building will be designed and constructed to a minimum Bushfire Attack Level of BAL - 19

Defendable Space - 
Defendable space to the property boundary where vegetation ( and other flammable materials )
will be modified and managed in accordance with the following requirments - 

 - Grasses must be short cropped and maintained during the declared fire danger period.

 - All leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at regular intervals during the declared fire danger period.

- Within 10 meters of a building, flammable objects must not be located close to the vulnerable parts of the building.

- Plants greater than 10 centermeters in height must not be placed within 3m of a window or glass feature of the building.

- Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees.

- Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5 sqm. in area and must be separated by at least 5 meters. 

- Tree's must not overhang or touch any elements of the building.

- The canopy of tree's must be separated by at least 5m.

- There must be a clearance of at least 2m between the lowest tree branches and ground level.

293 Colquhou Road - LAKES ENTRANCE.

- A 65 mm British Standard Pipe (BSP ) ball or gate valve must be provided at the CFA outlet to control the flow of water to the CFA coupling. 

- The Access Driveway must be All-Weather Construction

- Have a load limit of at least 15 tonnes

- Provide a minimum trafficable width of 3.5m

- Be clear of encroachments for at least .5m meters on each side and at least 4m meters vertically

- Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10 meters

- The average grade must be no more than 1 in 7 with a maximum grade of no more than 1 in 5 meters

- Dips must have no more than a 1 in 8 entry and exit level

- The location of the outlet must be within 4m of the driveway (or other suitable hardstand)

- The tank must be located to achieve gravity feed from the water tank supply to the remote outlet.

- All water pipes and fittings including the tank outlet to the remote outlet stand pipe must be a minimum pipe size of 80 millimetres (Class A Copper or Class 12 PVC ) or 90mm PN 12.5 HDPE.

- The static water supply must be provided with a seperate outlet for the CFA (CFA outlet)  that includes a 64 mm CFA 3 thread per inch male coupling.

- The CFA oulet must be:

- Easily accessible by a fire-fighter in the event of a bushfire.

- Clear of all vegetation for a distance of 1.5 meters.

- Setback from flammable objects (including timber fences and timber tetaining walls) for a minimum distance of 1.5 meters

- Orientated Horizontally.

- The centreline of the CFA oulet must be:

- A minimum of 300mm and maximum 600mm in height above the finished ground level.

- Located below the level of the outlet on the tank.

- The riser for the CFA outlet must be supported by a galvanised steel post at least 50mm x 50mm or equivalent which is concreted in the ground t a depth of at least 450mm.

- The CFA oulet must be easily identifiable from dwelling or signage must be provided that meets the following requirements:
- Has an arrow pointing to the location of the fire authority outlet.

- Has dimensions of not less than 310mm high and 400mm long.

- Is red in colour, with a blue reflective marker attached.

- Is labelled with a 'W' that is not less than 15cm high and 3cm thick.

- The CFA oulet must include a fade-resistant or engraved sign that:
- Is fixed to the post supporting the fire authority outlet riser.

- Has a minimum height of at least 1m from the ground surface level.

- Includes the words 'FIRE WATER TANK OUTLET'  in lettering that is a minimum of 50mm in height and written in a colour contrasting with that of the background.

- A blue reflective disk at least 50mm in diameter must be attached to the post holding the sign.  The Blue reflective disk must be located immediately below the sign.

- All below-ground pipes must be installed to provide at least the following cover below the finished surface: 300mm for pipes subject to vehicle traffic:

Access for fire fighting purposes must be provided which meets the following requirments:

Any other valves between the CFA outlet and the tank must be locked in the open position.

75mm for pipes under dwellings or concrete slabs: and 225mm for all other locations,

- A Turning Area for Fire Fighting vehicles must be provided:
A 'Y' head which meets the specification of Austroad Design for an 8.8 meter Service Vehicle
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